X X X X X

Name

Peter
Peter
Peter
Ales (Alice)
Peter
Elinor
Ellin
Jane
Thomas
Elizabeth
Isabell
George
Geoffrey
Peter
John
Margery
John

Marie
Robert
Anne
Ellin
John
Peter
Thomas
Emma
Peter
Srannitha?
Thomas
John
Jane

Annie
Eleanor
Martha
Thomas

Peter
John
Thomas
Katherine
Elizabeth
Christiana
Robert

Baptisms at Great Budworth

Year

1561
1561
1564
1570
1573
1574
1575
1575
1577
1578
1579
1579
1580
1581
1582
1583
1585

1585
1586
1588
1589
1590
1592
1594
1602
1603
1607
1608
1609
1609

1610
1612
1633
1634

1642
1654
1654
1656
1657
1658
1663

Date Father

09-Apr
19-Dec
14-Dec
01-Jul
06-Jan
03-Mar
28-Jul
04-Aug
04-Mar
23-Aug
30-Jul
30-Aug
20-Dec
04-Sep
03-Jul
25-Aug John
24-Dec John

18-Dec John
11-Oct George
04-Apr Peter
20-Sep Hugo
09-AprJohn
15-Jul Thomas
21-Jul George
no date Thomas
30-May Peter
04-Oct Robert
no date Peter
early Robert
03-Dec Peter

23-Dec Peter
01-Mar Peter
08-Sep George
26-Jan John

01-Jan George

12-Jul George
12-Sep George
30-Sep George
26-Oct George
02-Nov George
09-Feb George

Comment

gent - see picture note 1
bastard - see picture note 2

bastard

illegible note - 'eolin’ - see picture
note 3

see picture note 4
illegible note - see picture note 5

gent - see picture note 6

of Crowley

of Crowley - see picture note 7
see picture notes 8 and 9

of Crowley

of Crowley
of Crowley - gent - see picture note
10

of Crowley - see picture note 11
George Warbington of Aston
of Over Whitley

Lord of Arley; nata et bapt (born
and baptised)

of (sherdie?) in Aston

of Arley Armiger (squire)
of Arley

of Arley: nata et bapt

of Arley; nata et bapt

of Arley - Baron



X John 1663
X Ceciline 1667
X Penelope 1669
Ann 1693
Ellen 1701
X George 1704
Mary 1706
George 1706
Katherine 1709
X Catherine 1709
Sarah 1712
Thomas 1713
William 1717
Sarah 1719

Marriages at Great Budworth

Name Year
Ellin 1559
John 1559
Sibell 1583
X George 1584
X Mary 1587
X Jane 1589
Sibell 1590
William 1591
X Elizabeth 1591
X Eleanor 1593
Jane 1599
Eleanor 1600
Hamnet 1623
John 1646
Ann 1657
Mary 1714
John 1730
Ralph 1731
David 1730
Mary 1730

Burials at Great Budworth

Name Year

John 1558

23-Oct George
16-Sep George
16-Jul George
20-May Henry
02-Oct John
30-Jun George
11-Feb George
17-JunJohn
19-Jun George
05-Jul George
22-Jun Peter
30-Aug Peter
06-Jan Peter
13-Sep Peter

Date Spouse

25-Nov Robert Withington
26-Jul Jane Winnington
15-Jul Thomas Richardson

04-Aug Elizabeth Houghton

25-Jul Thomas Wilbram

03-Dec William Brereton
20-Mar Peter Eaton
17-OctAlis (unreadable)

25-Nov Ralph Egerton
13-May Thomas Marbury

20-Feb Thomas Lees
02-Nov Thomas Richardson
Nov Maria Mosse
01-Jan Margaret Warburton
08-Jan John Percivall

04-Apr William Fearnhead
Martha Worral
Alice Amory
Sarah Woods
Thomas Poole

Date

of Arley - Baron: nata et bapt
of Arley; born 4th Sept.

born 1 July

of Leigh

Appleton: junior of Broomfield
Aston: son of Mr George
Aston: dau of Mr George
Appleton: Jno

Aston: dau of Mr George
Aston: dau of Mr George of Gore
Pickmere

Pickmere

Pickmere

Pickmere

Comment

see picture note 12

sufix to spouse of Ar (Armiger =
squire) see picture note 13

prefix to Jane - Mistress (see
picture note 14); sufix to spouse -
Ar (Squire)

see picture note 15

prefix to Elizabeth - Mistress; sufix
to spouse - Ar (Squire)

prefix to Eleanor - Mistress; sufix to
spouse - Ar (Squire)

surname uncertain - see picture
note 16

she of Higher Tably in Rostherne,
he of Aston

BOTP (both of this parish)
BOTP
BOTP
BOTP

Comment



X (pos)

X (pos)

x (pos)

William
Robert
Sibell
Peter
Ellin
John
Robert
William
Robert
Rowland
John
Thomas
Richard
Richard
John

Richard
Anne

Anne

Thomas
Marie
John
Ellin

John
John
Thomas
Marie
Peter
John
John
Thomas
Catherine
Georgina
Anne
Hesketh

Isabella
George
Peter
Ester
John

Peter
Laurence
Margaret
Emma
John
Thomas
Alicia
Robert

1558
1559
1559
1559
1559
1575
1575
1576
1576
1577
1577
1579
1580
1580
1580

1583
1584

1585

1586
1586
1587
1589

1590
1591
1591
1591
1591
1597
1597
1598
1601
1605
1607
1607

1607
1613
1618
1618
1622

1625
1626
1628
1629
1631
1632
1636
1639

Dec
05-Jan
28-Feb
17-May
15-Nov
06-Sep
07-Sep

03-May
30-Jul
27-May
23-Sep
10-Apr
11-Mar
21-Jun
29-Jun

07-Jan
22-Aug

27-Nov

16-Jan
12-Feb
23-Jun
30-Dec

10-Sep
10-Feb
05-Apr
09-Jun
31-Jul
29-Mar
12-Oct
11-Jan
Oct
10-Mar

Aug

23-Jun
13-Sep
24-May
30-Nov
01-Jan

31-Dec
11-Jan
10-Jan
02-May
25-Nov
25-Jun
21-Jan
23-Apr

Sir John, Knight

infant

gent
gent

mister or master - see picture note
17

daughter of Peter esq. Infant
mistress; unreadable suffix - see
picture note 18

prefix: includes mister or master -
see picture note 19

of Crowley
daughter of George; infant

prefix: includes mister or master -
see picture note 20

infant

mister

mistress; late of Arley
mister

infant

mister; of Crowley?
of Crowley

of Crowley

of (Gody?)

daughter of Peter of Arley
see picture note 23

wife of James of Tabley; precise
date difficult to read

of Arley

gent - plus unreadable Latin
of Crowley

of Arley (family?)

of the Lodge gener - see picture
note 24

Laurentius of Pickmer(e)
of Aston

Warbutton of Arley

of Crowley

of Crowley

of Aston

of Aston



Filia de Peter Warburton [?] de

X unnamed 1640 11-Aug Arley - see picture note 25
Ellena 1640 05-Oct of Sevenoaks - see picture note 26
John 1641 14-Mar of Tabley
de Arley Armiger - see picture note
X Peter 1641 05-Aug 27
Ellena 1643 08-Feb of Nether Tabley
wife of Robbi (Robert?) of Lodge in
Maria 1645 14-Jan Crowley
X George 1648  17-Jul son of George of Arley - armiger
Alice 1652 06-Aug Mrs(?) of Sutton Hall in Aston
Thomas 1655 13-Dec of Crowley
George 1658 07-Apr of Aston; gent
Ane 1658 11-Sep of Aston widow
Margaret 1670 24-Oct of Chester, widow
Lady Diana filia G Warburton Bar.
X Diana 1676 15-Feb 11mo, inhumata fuit 15mo
Obyt D. Geogius Baronet decimo
X George 1676 26-May octavo die (18th) May
John 1676 20-Sep gener of Appleton
X Peter 1698 18-Aug Sir Peter of Arley, Baronet
Ellen 1705 15-Jun wife of John (at Grays)
George 1709 12-Jun of Aston
Peter 1714 23-Feb son of George of Aston
Sarah 1721 early d. of Peter of Pickmere
John 1728 10-Nov whereof illegible

x = in Arley Family Tree

Note: Dates prior to March 25th are rendered as per tiieim calendar e.g. 1st Jan 1600/1 is given as
1601

Picture Notes

Note | Image Interpretation

: gent
. ‘“':'"'1.(";""‘}"

bastard




Hugho or Hugo

5 ?

6 gent

7 de (of) Crowley

8 Uncertain name.

9 4™ (of October)

10 gent

11 Elinor

12 This should say
Houghton

13 Suffix Ar, which
means Armiger or
Squire.

14 Prefix before Jane 3
Mistress

15 Ales (Ry..ste)




16

Lees?

17

Mister or master

18

Suffix — meaning
unknown

19

An extension of 17

20

Another version of
the above?

21

Two halves of a
Latin burial record.

22

Georgina’s origin —
Gody- is uncertain

23

Hesketh

24

Petrus Warburton
de Lodge gener
(line of descent; of
the family)

25

Something de
Arley. Not armiger,
but similar
meaning?

26

Sevenoaks

27

Peter of Arley
Armiger




